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P. 0. x 485 
Kingsburg 
Ca lifornia 93631 

3 rch 1972

0 l m th, Chair en C 

In the " esu me and S nops is of the J nu ry CC meet in 
at Davis I find an ite w ich I feel reguir s clarification. 

Item 12. c., WILDERNESS SUBCOM MITTEE, ining nd W"ilderness .ot, 
states ... consensus th t s eeking fo limination of the mining 
provi ion in the Wilderness ot) is not f easible action t this 
time. 

ctually th ere was a co sens o n thi s at t e June 1971 meeting 
in Santa osa. But because the problem f st f activi ie p toiard 
this objective persisted, the ehipite Chapter felt hat stronger 
ction b the CRCC as nee ed. his is why we requested this as 

an agenda item for the J nu ry 1972 eeting. 

At he J nuary meeting he Tehipite Ch pter presented its 
resolution, the issue was debated, and a formal vote was ta ken. 
I do not ha e my notes readily ava ilab e, ut I believe ther s 
not a single dissenting vote. In an event, our otion passed 
with elative ease ollov in significant di cu sion. 

I would like the reoor6 to so indicate, since this was the 
whole purpose in bringing the tter up. 

apolo ies to on or not leaving (or se in her a copy 
o the re elution, nd I accept st o th blame for the ite not 
having be n recored correctl. For the r ecord, it as: 

" WEare r· ely concer • d bout thee wisdom of mounting 
a campaign at this time to 1 end the Wilderness ot . 
... ttempts to eliminate  v ing nd acti vi i  es 
from exi sting or potentia1 wild ern ss are s cou make 
i much mo e ifficul t to inco orate ew areas 
arousing more intense oppos ion rom those interests. "

Since I failed to leave a copy of this with you also, you 
pr ob bll did not find it eas to conve the s nse of it to Mie 

cClo key and/or Ray .._. her win,  as ou had in ended . I trust that 
hi oa now be done. Such action w ul be more timely th n ever, 

a in he January ssue f one of the chapter newslette rs I noted 
still another inst nee of u sta ff member gitating  for bolition 
of mining from wilderne ss are s. h is i the four in t ·.nee I 
have 1otea in he p st half ye ar; I am re there h ve been other 
"'v hich h ve ot come o m ttontion. 

George l . hitmore 



Michael Mcc o ey, Execut e Director 
Sierra Club 
1050 Mills To r 
220 Bush Streett 
San Francisco 
Cali fornia 94 04 

Dar M ke, 

P.O. Box 485 
Kingsburg 
California 93631 

29 April 1972 

Enclosed you will ind a clipping from the Fresno Bee/in which 
you are quoted in such a way as to make it appear that the Sierra Club 
has endorsed the orest Service's ultimate objective of establishing a 
r strict 1 e pr it syst em for wilder ss us. 

I r al ze that you would have sai d much more to the reporter than 
appeared in pri nt, ad that your statement in its ntirety would b 
quite acceptable an consi stent w th Cl policy. But t e fact remains 
that, as it appear e in the sso iate Press account as published in the 
Fr sno Bee, yo r statemen t com s acr oss in a way that is d finitely not . 
consistent with Club policy.  

To save you the troubl o oo ing it up, I am enclosing a copy 
of the resolution on this sub ject pass d by the Executive Committee of 
the Board of Direotors on June 8,  1971. I am quite c rtain that this 
is the only po y stateme t which has come from the Board on this 
subject. 

The r ason I am certain of this is because I have had an intense 
personal interest i this problem ad have een following it ve ry closely. 
Because o this, I am airly familiar with the "legislative h1story" of • 
t e Board's resolution. As a matter of fact, I was th on who moved 
adopt on of he CRCC resolution upon which the Board's action was based. 

The su ject of iildern ss permits c me to a head in the NCRCC, and 
ultimately with t e Board, b cause there was an intense difference of
opinion within t Club on t e subject . Som members f lt that we should 
endorse a r stricti permit system, while other members were adamantly 
opposed to it.  The CRCC resolution which came out of these discussions 
was an attempt to ring together the opposing points of view, and Board 
action was requested in an attempt to establish a Club policy within 
wh ch yone could work wi tho t undue sacrifice of his own personal views. 

Lik ost resolutions which ar formulated  d with t purpose of 
bringing toge er opposing points o view, this one was significant for 
what it i not say as much as for what it did say. Even though ther 

ad be n • tense r ssure to endorse a r striotiv p rmit system., both 
th NCR CC and the Board refused to do this. They also ref se to oppose 
a restrict e pe t system. What t y did do was to take a position 
which eft o o to sop n. 

> 



s is why I am owe tremly nhapp to find a major wire 
servio porti g t t ra • lu s supporting the Forest Service 's
d veto s a s a restricti ve p mit system. 

If I were no p r sonallY involved in this probl m I would not 
bot er t write yo . ut I a e been, n continue to be, involved with 
Forest Su visors, Pa Supe ntenden ts, and the USFS Regional Office 
o th s cular problem. This as previously in my capacity as 
oonser a i Te pite C apter, and presently as a member 
of Dick s p alo Co mittee w ich the Board resolution of
8 June 1 s l sh . I t s ca ac ties have found that 
establish and ma ta ning my personal credibility with the various 
public agencies s absolutely vital to achie ving any meaningful 
oommu • at o i t 

.n th Associated Pr ess version of what you said has just dealt 
a severeblow to my pe rsonal cr edibility. For the past year I have been 
str ggling to get th Forests rvice to accept the fact that the Club 
does not endo se the concept of a r strictive perm t system. I have 
found that thepresent Supervisor of th Si rre National Forest simply 
refuses to belie e th s. More rec ntly I found that Doug Leisz and 
oth rs in the Region al Off ice also s em to ha the feeling that th 
Club really dorses t e restrictive concept, and that people like 
Dick Sill nd myself are not r 1 cting Club policy when we try t o 
t 11th t erwise. 

For God's sa .. e, Mike, will you ple ase write Doug L isz immediat ly 
and let i knov that yo were quoted out of context. Remind him what 
t e Clu s pos tion (Board Ex. Comm. r solution of 8 June 1971) really 
is, and p ·to t to im that this does NOT constitut n endorsement 
ot a restrictive per mit system.  

wou 1 elp if you would send copies of such a 1 tter to all 
st Supe rvisors i the Calio ia egion. And would you please 

copy o your letter so I can see to it that t e agency peopl 
co a ts wt will s e it. 

Unless you do thi s my credibility with the USFS and PS will have 
irre parably  damaged. Som damage has alr ady occurred, and every 

d l y tills· ply compo d t problem. 

Than for your help in st aighte ing out this mess . I realize 
you ar e s • er than most of us, but I eel very strongly that your 
imme at e t ion to this is absolutely imperative . 

Sincerely, 

George W. Whitmore 
I 

(Although ·t s a peripheral matter that does not directly  involve 
Cl policy, It ought you would b in terested in the wilder ss permit 
disc ssions whioh took place recent y at the f rst meeting of the joint 

CRCC/SCRCC s ra evada Task Foro. I h ve extracte e mi utes of 
that • and a copy is en lose. I ind that the great oonoern ov r 
th plic ation s of a restricti e p rmit system w ich was reflected at 
tat etin  i indicative o a rowi g trend within California--even 
some of those 1ho originally argued for endorsement of a restrictive 
P rmit system are beginning to have doubts about the wisdom of doing so.) 



... ... .... . 

Dear & B, 

P.O. x 485 
n sburg 

C li orn1 93631 

12 June 72 

s you se e, we are ot doing the Rae Lakes Loop. one of 
the Hiki ng Club embers anted or ere able to o on a trip. 

e ere at the s .. a k Force meeting at Lodgeople Saturd y, 
and lear ed the fol lowing: 

he S.C.  Board's Ex. comm. is meeting on Saturday 
the 17th at 1:00 p.m. in open session at the Colby Library. 

The second item on the r 
permits. 

enda has to do with wilderness 

Supposedly this is for the purpose of considering the 
CRCC resolution hich requests the Board to have a study of 

the entire problem done . 

But I fear that if people ho are concerned over the 
big picture of ilderne s permits and all that they imply 
are not adequately represented,the Board Ex Comm just might 
do something which e ould all nd up regretting. Like 
putting the Club on record a saying a restrictive per it 
system would be just dandy, and they don't see any need to 
do the study requested by the ORCC. 

If this seems unlikely, 1t may be because you have not 
seen a couple more piece of correspondence hich have come 
my wa recently from highl placed Club officers. Having 
seen it, I am greatly oonoerned over th possibility of
bad things happening next Saturday. 

I thi k Lo ell Smith is also concerned, a he indicated 
that he felt it ould be highly advisable or e to be at 
that meting. I am under the i pression that he feels it 
ould be advisable for all conoer ed peo le to be present, 

as it may be n cessary to let the ard Ex Comm kno in som 
way that there 1s a significant element ithin the Club that 
is concerned about wilderness restrictio s. 

So I will be starting he SJWtrip no earlier than Saturday 
evening. ossibly unda a.m. It appear thet Frances will start 
1th some others Saturda a .. , and I will have to overtake the group 

somewhere along the trail. 

s you can see, this has gre t potential for rel snafu unless 
it ls han led carefully. It appears that the thing for you to do 
is to decide now here you ant to go for the first couple days, then 
phone us and let us no . I think 1t wo ld be un wise to count on 
leavin a message at the c r, especially hen e on't even kno no 
where the cars wi 1 be left. note cold be re ove by natur 1 or 



unnatural causes before I tound it, thus posing some hat of a 
problem. 

Presumably Frances wi 1 be able to get a ride with the people 
going from Bakersfield so e on't have to cars siting up there 
for the vand ls to work over. ( e experienced vandalism at the 
Granite creek campground last year--an attempt to steal gas, resulting 
in destruction of the gas cap and marring of the paint job on the truck.) 

Ideally ony would be at the Board Ex Comm meeting too, in 
accordance with Lowell's advice and wishes. It might also help to 
impress Ray Sherwin with the fact that  the great concern 
over wilderness permits is coming from people ho count, not just 
a few eccentrics ho have someho managed to make themselves unpopular 
with the Board and staff both. (I fear that that is the current 
impression of the Club lead rship.) 

PLE S E PHONE. 

G F 



Harvey M. Seeley. Supervisor 
Rogue River tional For at 
333 West 8th Street -- P.O. Box 520 
Federal Building -- U.S. Post O fice 
Medford 
Oregon 97 501  

Sir: 

P. o. Box 485 
Kingsburg 
California 93631 

15 July 1972 

Reg rding the ongoing USS revie or unde lo d r dle areas, 
I presume the Pacific orth st Regional Office ot the USPS has 
issued a cket of 1n:for ation, including ps, for the entire 
Pacific orth est Region. 

Since I do not ha e the acific 
greatly appreciate it if you could e 
of the inform tion ckets. 

Tha n you. 

orthwest RO's address, I would 
to 1t t they send me n 

Sincerely, 

G org .. itmore 



. o. Box 485 
1 sburg 

California 93631 

16 uly 1972 
Honor ble B •• Sisk 
House Office Building 
Washington, D. C. 20515 

Sir: 

I a writing to 1(6-o r ss1 t nc 1n obt 1n1ng cop1 s of 
several bills. The roble 1st t I do not o either th author 
or the number of th bills. but I b 11eve that you ioul h ome 
way or 1dent1ty1ng the bills nd ving cop1e nt to .

All of the re th d 1n1 t t1on propos l fr dd1ng v r1ous 
areas to the tional ilderness Preservation Sys te. The re 
introduced at the reque t of the Pre 1dent up n the r co end tion 
of either the Forest Service or the t1o rk S rv1ce. 

Because they re the dm1n1 tration propo ls, it is possible 
that Mr. Aspinall h s authored the in his c p city as chairman of 
the C mm1ttee on Inter1 r nd Insul r Affa ir. But th1 1 only 
a guess on my art. 

The res for which I would 11 e cop1e of the bills, long 
with support1 m ps nd reports or co un1e t1 ns  from th 
President, re: 

Sequoi - 1ngs C nyon at1o l Park
North Cascades ationa l Park 
Pinna cle tional onument 
Emigrant s1n r1 1t1ve Are (propose igrant Wilderne ) 

The first to listed areas (Sequo1 -Kings nd es) 
are described 1n Bouse Docum nt o. 92-102 (Pa ts 4 nd 2, r pectively). 
These two documents ve ps nd descr1 tion, but o not c nt in 
a bill n ber or utho 's n e. I pre e th t s1m11 r docu ents re 
ava11 ble for Pinnacle and grant, but do not kno. In event, 
I would like cop1 of thee doc ents 1n dditio to the bil s. 

Thank you very uch or your ssista ce. I if th1 
if unintelligible, but I h v tried b t I can 1t cl r. 

S1ncer ly, 

G org . h1t or 



Honor ble Henry . 3ackson 
Chairm n. Sn te Interior Co ittee 
Senate Office Building 
Washington, D. C. 20510 

Sir: 

P. O. Box 485 
Kingsburg 
California 93631 

16 uly 1972 

On May 5 Se tor Frank Church's ublic Land Subcom tt 
h ld hearings on n mnibu 1ldern ss bill hich involv d Sequoia-
King Canyon, orth Casca e, Isl Royale, Shenandoa h, arallon tc. 

It 1s my under t nding th t you re the autho of this bill, nd 
that its number 1s S. 2453, lthough I not po tiv e of the to 
facts. 

But b c us I think it 1 your bill, I 
me a copy of it. 

king you to end 

I not sure h ther 1t is p rt ot th b11 epar t 
supporting ocu ent, but ther ppr ntly exists de d orts 
and ps expl 1n1 th proposal fore ch of th indi idually. 
I would gre tly pp ciate it if you could rov1de th this 
information for Seg oia-Kings nyon for des. 

Thank you very uch for your assis t nee. 

Sincerely, 

George W. it ore 

(As a se rate but r lated 
to inco thee 1st1n 
Nationa nt into the 
I do h tho h 
th t they v rt r 
submitted by t s1d t 
Park Service,  1 entirel
b111s in your c ty 
appreciate ny t nee 
these bills, includin g the s d d 

in Congr 
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Everett To le, S perv1sor 
Inyo ational Forest 
2957 Birch Stre t 
Bishop 
California 93514 

Dear Everett To le: 

P. o. ox 485 
ingsburg 

Californ1 93631 

16 July 1972 

Subje ct: Pacific  Cre t Trail 
and John Muir Trail

Quite r cently, while 1n the Si rra t1o l Forest Office
in Fresno, I was inspecting mp l beled "Pacific Crest Trail". 

Several questions immediately came to y 1nd regarding 
portions of it in the vicinity of the Middle Fork of the San 
Joaquin River. nd the f llo s 1n th Fresno office uggested 
I write you bout 1t sine they ere unable t ans r y qufst1ons. 
To try to facilitate your response, I will enume r te the questions 
individually. 

1. The section fromThousand Isl n Lak to point n ar 
Minaret Falls (on Mina ret Cree k) d s l12S follo the present 

r route of the John Muir Trail. Instead it follows the high 
trail on the northea t s1de of the Mid le Fork of the n 
Joaquin as far as Agnew eadow. then follow s long the v 11 y
bottom. I h d been under the 1mpres 10 t t policy decision 
had been m de to th ffect th the Pacific Cre t Tra11 ould 
be routed lon the John Muir Trail thro hout that stretch 
between Yoe ite and the Whitney 1n ord r to vo1d spreading 
the 1mpact pres ntly found long the John ir Tr 11. I sseno. 
people w1th1n the Forest Service had told m that they didn't 
want to create/acond major th roughfa r th t ould ttr&ot 
heavy usage in the wildernes --that one ohn uir Trail s nough. 
With this philosophy I heartily re d. Could you pl ase cl rify 
th1s point for e? Has d c1s1on reall be n ade to er te 
,m major named thoroughf rs 1n the ection 1 edit ly north 
of Devils Postp11e? (Pacific Crest in addition to a separate 
John Muir?) If o, as n cons1d ration given to the problems 
or doubling the re th t ould imp cted through overus ge? 

2. Of cours Ir 11z that you ve imultaneously 
re-rout d the John uir Trail so that it ould follow the e 
alignment as the P cific  Cre t Tr 11, b t t t th location 
would bean w one. If this 1s ht you h v don, I ould 
commend you for h ving re oved the h vil d t oroug far 
from t e ore fr g11 country o the oppos1te ide of th 
Middle Fork (G rn t Lake, Sh do k , t .) Is th1 ht you 
have don? If not. could you indica t wheth r you con id rd 
1t. If you h e not considered it, I strongly urg t t you 
do so. 

3. Last mo th I found that you hav r -routed the John uir 
Trail in the vicinity or the R inbow Palls rk1ng lot so that 
the John Muir no goes round the nd of th road instead of 
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Pacific Crest Club 
Camp Research Foundationon 
P. O. Box 1907 
Santa Ana 
California 92702 

Gentlemen: 

P. 0. x 485 
Ki sburg 
California 93631 

7 October 1972 

Subject: "family" or " pouse" 
e b rships 

You asked for opinion on the bove bje ct, and described a 
proposed change to permit ch emberships. 

I am in favor of such a provision, and e no obj ction to 
making it retroactive in order to permit "founder m b rship" for 
a spouse or even an entire family. 

Sinor ly, 

Ge rge • it more



Stewa rt . Bran dborg, 
The 1lderne So ci ty 
729 Fifteenth tr t, . 
Washington, . C 20005 

Dear . Br nd or. 

c ti 
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a r of th the 
I m extremely co cer e over 
on the subject f e rictiv
or u e. I po iefly to 
I expressed o rn, d 
a written ot 

Direotor 

P.O. Box 8 
ng urg 

California  93 31 

10 Octo r 1972 

1 rr Club r Society, 
the policie of t e g t ion 
ermitt sys tems for entry 

. Curtis in a o e ca11 Frida • 
b 11 ve h co y his o via

It is my
discus ed and 
meeting this

derst di that th 11 rne Society Council 
ssibly aot d pon this ubject t th ir nnual 

ou are perhap aware th 
plans to discus s the su ject 

of Directors
hence. 

In order th t I 
if ny, the ildern s 
asking that you write
not be in final form yet, 
least 1 a gener 1 way ht 
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reach me prior to 

If they re 
action , I am re 
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h nk you for o r 

t fit of kno ing ht ction, 
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t oul gre tly pr ci t knowing t 
ir t1on the Coun 11' discuss ion to k. 

to m er ortl if it is to 
Club Boar of Direotor etin

• e So l t Cou c il's
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1 c r 

orge . • itmor 



ierra Club Legal D f s d 
311 California str , Suit 311 
Sa Francis co 
California 4104 

Re. De Facto ild rn s Suit - rial 
( ierra Club v. tz) 

• 0. x 85 
in rg

Ca11torn1 3 31 

10 Oot 72 

Attention: Cynthia r , o r l tt r ot 11 s 72 to Low 11 

Reterri g to your ints in nce, 

1. I have t es of som of the t t nt i h ere de 
at the Fresno he ri . ( bout on hour tot l of tape.) 

4. In the S1 • or c Creek rea 
as omitted f ory o re ence of 

a motor ve icl lke rety lat 

th. 

Su day a d fou impact i tai 1 would 
ot dis lify ar r 11 c o . It could 

revert to ant 1 a ance 1 kly. 
I know of t oth a 1 e here t 1s 

same itu tio tru t ch r rat r 
co oern, and also is ge r 

Rancheria re is of con d i a us 
peopl 1 Si (Larr n I d, 
oe ontei low tc. y 

1 t protect as d i t k 
cas e out ot t 1 r 

The ores 1 o 
in the lower n t Cr d er. 
(The present in tio t !) 

5. 1 por 
complain d t 
enou h ( t 
But I o ld o te t 
ruin th n ca . ( H

Ant s (12505 
ork p 70 5 ; o 

California Re cr a 
dis tisfaction w or 

Ch steen lso h st te t 
between himself, the US n en r 
Cranston that map and 1 orm r 
betor they otu 11 er . t 
was sk tort materi l. Chast n id
it s ot vail bl. 

at on 1 t 
ifie rly
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t o ro ly 
1 n ru ned! 
, 95425; 
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us 

e to th 
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I higly r com end you phon Ch t n at ork. voluminous 
correspondence file it}lpublio officials, and h can lmo t l ays find 
the material h n he a ts it. He 1 the lading xpert on the San 
Joaquin ildernes proposal. e S n Joa quin a in ntori d, but 
inexplicably wasnot include among the tentati e c n idat rea. 
If any area deserved to b includ don th list it certainly wa the 
s n Joaquin. h USFS failur to o so a truly 1nor dible. Cha teen 
has quite a file documentin this hol tt r. (Of course it 1 still 
possible the  Chief of the For st s rvice ill includ 
the San Joaquin on t e list of tudy r a ich h has yet to nnounce, 
but indications are th t th Region 1 Office did not recomm nd it.) 

Further com nt r . your int . Si rra atioonal For st 
originally intended to invent ry ral r hich re ultimately 
not l ven ories. I 1 rn tis hen I a copyin th ir inv ntory 
map. Underneat it, on t e or des k here it a lying, I found an 
earlier version which 1 clued a numb r of are ich contained 
motor vehicle ways • t the fina 1 r ion, ich s on top of the 
tack of maps, eleted all of tho re s ich cont in motorv hicl 

ways. I copies all t e infor tion onto on set of ps, so I ave 
both their earlier ver io and their final v r io. I mentioned this 
to Jim Moor n when I saw hi briefly t th CRCC ting last month, 
and h seemed tote 1 that this s quit s1 ifica t. 

Sorr this 1s so slo pJ; it 1 don in te. It o nt to 
phone me at n rk it is (209) 568-161 • 9:30 .. to 6:00 p •• 
straight t rough (no lu oh re ) . dd or e rl tternoon is best, 

nda through Fr14 . tor Octo er 20, mY ch ul 1 uncert in 
atter that. 

Sino el• 

org • it or 



SUBJECT: D Facto ld rn ss suit (Si rra Club vs. tz) 

TO: 

FROM: 

Jim Moorman 
Larry oss (w stern) 
Duff LaBoyteaux 
Ray Sh rwin 
Jo Fontain 

low 11 Smith 
Luis Ir land 
John Konior 
Norman Hill 
Tony Chast n 

DATE: 

Georg Whitmore, P.O.Box 485,Kingsburg, Ca. 93631 (209) 897-3692 (home) 
(209) 568-1614 (work) 

19 Octob r l(J"/2 

Be advised that Du.ff LaBoyteaux phoned me last night seeking information re. 
Tehipite Chapt r position on certain timb r sal s propos d by th Si rra National 
Forest, particularly as th se might r lat to an out-of-courts ttl ment of the 
defacto wilderness suit. I consulted with our Conservation Chairman (Norman Hill) 
and returned the call this morning. 

Durr was inquiring about three sp cific sal s, all :t.n the Sierra N. F. Pineridge 
District, these being 

HOFFBROW (form rly Hoffman Meadow sale) 
QUA.IL 
HOME CAMP 

I gave Duff the gist of our positions on th s sal s, based upon the following. 

In March 1972 Larry Moss met with Norman Hill and me and w discussed the 
P'. Y. 1973-1977 proposed timber sale program of the Sierra N. F. W w r coneerned 
about a number of the propos d sal s, and Larry accurately stated thes concerns in 
a letter to the Sierra N. F. Supervisor in lat March (his l tter not dated--my copy 
was postmarked 31 March 72) .• 

Regarding the HOFFBROW sale, Larry's letter stat d n. o. we are concerned ..• 
because of the proximity of th sal bound.ries to ••. th riv r. We ask that 
particular care be giv n to the planning and x cution of (this sale) ... " 

It should b noted that Larry's letter to th Si rra N. F. was not a definitive 
policy statement, since the matt r h d not bven formally d cided by any policy-making 
body of the Club. s such, it c tainly could b changed. If anyon wishes to do 
this, I urge that he work through stablish d Club ch ls. 

The HOFFBROW sale is -contiguous with the ex:i.sting San Joaquin Wilderness 
proposal, but lies on the opposite side of the South Fork of the San Joaquin Riv r 
from the present SJW proposal. Ev n if th SJW proposal is xpand d, th HOFFBROW 
sale area need not n c ssarily be included--it is a fring ar a. S remarks at end 
of this communication. 

Regardin th HOME C sal, Larry stated 11 ! would also like tor dir ct your 
attention to the Tehipit Chapt r r solution which r qu sts an eight month delay before 
the Home Camp ea is sold." 

Although the Sierra N. F. supervisor r fus d to gr t th r qu sted d~lay, vents 
ultimately gave us th delay n spit of his refusal to coop rat~. In the meantime: 
the Chapter took a mored finitiv position on th HOME CAMP sal. A copy of that 
position is attach d. It c b surnmariz d as being that wear not oppos d to th 
HOME CAMP sale provid d it is x cut d with xc ption l car, and provid d no 
permanent road nsues from the sal. W do not know wheth r the USFS int nds to 
comply with th s qualifying conditions wh • ch w impos d as th price of our not 
opposing the sal • 

It should b noted that th Si rra Club Foundation (in June?) was consid ring 
funding a lawsuit against th HO C sal. The status of this suit is not cl ar 



to me, but I am und r th impr ssion that a suit might hav byen filed bv private 
parties with the assistanc of as. c. Foundation grant. If this has happ ned, it 
would appear that th Foundation's support of such a suit uld b inconsistent with 
Chapter policy. 

R garding th UAIL sal, w hav had no discussion on it. This lack of 
discussion is because th sal appears to be in a non-controv rsial ar a astrid 
an xi.sting road, and is r lativ ly small in ext nt. 

It is my opinion that non of these proposed timber sal s ncroach s upon defacto 
wildern ss lands which are worth fighting for. Non of the sales would constitut 
opening wedge into a significant roadl ss ar a. All of them irnm diat ly adjoin ar as 
which have alr ady be n work d ov r. Th d facto areas which would b lost are on 
the fringes of mor important core areas of wildern ss h artland. 

It is my opinion that w should be dir cting our cone rn toward preserving these 
major blocks of wildern ss and not b worrying about th fringes u.n1 ss the fringes 
would be vital to the establishment of viabl wilderness boundaries. 

I don't fe 1 that any of these thre sales fall in that category. 

• Legal Def nse Fund was indicated as a 11 cc11 on Larry's letter. The Sierra N. F. 
respond d to the letter on 23 June 1972, th ir file 2400. J 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - -
{att ohment) 

ITI OF I C H C 

S ID I b ~ x. Comm. ? Jun 1972): 

"Tehipite hapter does not oppo e the Home Camp timber sal , but 
doe o pose rocking the roads or taking a y other otio th t 1ould 
f oilitate further timber sales. oad put in for the s e shou d 
be obliter ed or put to bed aft__,r the lo ging of th t sale i completed. ' 

C ot in resolution, but was n i t gr._. part of the die: ussion 
the resolution): 

It s u erstood hat the ore~t ~ervioe h s pro ised th thi 
timbers le ·s to be a sho ca e ex mp e of good for st practices, and 
that the 111 conduot the s le with xceptional car in p annin and 
e:xeoution. 



P.O. Box 485 
King!!burg 
California 93631 

6 ovemb r 1972 

Douglas . Scott 
The ilderness Society 
729 Fifteenth Street, N. ~·. 
ashington, D. c. 20005 

Dear Doug: 

ny thanks tor your 1 tt r of ov mb r 2 in hich you outlined 
the thidtng ot youreelt and othere with regard to the Parker dec6sion 
and ite relationship to the narch propoeal. Thie ie very hel ful, 
and I appreciate the d tail you have gone into. Thank• also for 
giving your 1 tter ide dietribut•1on. 

I wae eleo glad to rec6&ve a copy of your letter of ov mber 3 
to Chuck Clusen in which you point out the legal r quirement for 
environmental impact etatem nte from state ag noi s hen theY comment 
upon proposed federal action~. I a eure that eom of u~ had been 
overlooking thie, and I am giving your lett r a some bat expanded 
distribution in northern California. 

The main purpos of this 1 tt r is to aek that you $ nd ue eome 
extra copies or th Monarch ailer. I woula lik to have th se to 
distribute at various meetinge, and speci llY a sizeable quantity 
for dietr1but1on at the Monarch hearing in Fre8no. (The USFS regional 
office seems to have giv n ue the sr en light for ~uoh activity at 
their hearinge.} The would b helpful in trying to get p ople to 
write lett re after the haring i~ h ld, eo don't hold back on ee ding 
them Juet because it might appear unlik lY that thy ould arrive here 
prior to the hearing date; they would etill be v ry ueeful. 

I ae intrigued b th ~kill with hich you had drawn the map. 
Th extent of the proposed etudy ar a ie quit clear, nd etill you 
avoided the hazarde of ehowing an ov rlY pr cie boundary line. 11 
done. I exp ct to make u~e of eom ot th cartographic teohniqu s 
in future maps I might b doing. 

The T hipite Chapt r had pr vioue].y call d tor ~tud.Y or all road­
leee areae. It ie ol ar that w no n d tor affirm t t policy, and 
to make it xplicit tor areae that ar oontiguoU$ to th • High Si rr 
Primitive Ar a. In addition, hav r c ntlY call d for actual ild r-
nees claeeitication for th Rough Cre k-Garlio Ore k r a and th 
Ranch ria ere k ar a. I e no conflict lda•• her o lon as mak 
it clear that in making ad tinit r co ndation tor thos r as ~• 
ar not implying a 1 s~er int r et in th additional atudy ar as. • 
simply etudi d the Rough-Garlic-Rench ria er ae fir~t, and th r tor 

• cam to a conclusion on thoe tiret; now can ove on to the 
other areae, and mak r comm ndatione on those in du cour~. 

It You e any problems 1th euch an approach I truet You 111 
let ue kno 1mm diatelY, 1th r dir dtly or through J rry 11 tt. 

Sine r 1 , org . • ·hi tmor 



Regional Forester 
U. s. Foret SerTio 
Attention 2100 
630 Saneome Street 
San Francisco 
California 94111 

Sir: 

oubject: 

P. O. B,x 485 
Kingsburg 
C litornia 93631 

14 December 1972 

narc• 'ilderne s proposal 

In addition tote oral tee~imony I presented t t e public 
aearing in Fresno on NoTember 18, I would like to submit tae follo 1ng 
additional comments forte kearing record. 

fa"for 
~ltaoug• I definitely/including tae Forest er"fice pro osal, 

and muc• of tae edjoining roadless and unde"feloped 1 nde, witain 
t"ie National V11lderries Preser"fation System, I do not feel it would 
be wise to aeeignate taese lends ea t e "Monarca i'mernes ". 

It would be preferable to simply dd t•e e 1 nds to tae existing 
Joan Muir V'ilderness. Tais would avoid drawing attention to tae ree 
bY giTing it pecial identity, and would taus eToid t-.e drawing to 
it or •isitors w•o otaerwiae ould not go taere. Ineteed, tae eree 
would remein relatiTelY untr mmeled tor tAOse •o wis• to seek it out 
for ite own Talues, retaer tkan tor tae tact taat it aae an impres i"fe 
name end epeciel identification on m ps, guide, and otaer documents. 

Tale management principle ie es•peciellY appliceble to tae lands 
presentlj under discussion. 1ae greater port or tae e lend is not 
suitable for inten 1Te auman useege, end any gre t influx or Yisitors 
would ineYiteblY be funn led into just tew smell are . Tae answer 
is to a"foid enoour glng tae influx or Tisitors bY inedertentii 
"edYertielngn :t•na%■ax or t•e ere . 

I request taat tis particular !dee (incorporetion into tae Joan 
Mlir ilderne sin teed ot g1Ying tke ere peoi 1 i ~ntity of xn 
its own) be tallied and de note of in your en lysis of .public 
testimony. I migat note tAat ot ere, including to mejor citiz n 
orgenizetions, presented tkis s me id a at tae public aearing. 

I would also like to raise question reg rding tae K nge CeTern 
Geological Area, Uc• is int e roedle~e lands oontigu u 1t• tae 
Higa Sierr Primiti•e Area. I Ae"fe just received information waica 
indicate taat preeent Forest SerTio plans to log tis area (ae t•e 
Smit• timber eale, Kings R1Ter Ranger Dietrict) could aeYe en extr~melY 
ed"fer~e effect on t e oaTern rea. T 1e is eepeciallY tru in Tie or 
descriptions of tae •Ydrology or tae caYern re, wale• ould in~•itably 
be di~rupt d by logging op r tione nd tae coneequent alteration or 
tore~t Yeg~tetiYe coTer. 

Sinoe ta Foreet S rYioe appeer to aaY b~en derelict in impl m nting 
its •mtw: eYowed intention to protect t e geologic 1 formations, Ir commen 



George ltmore " nerca ,1ilderne~e propoe 1 14 December 1972 

2. 

taet tae Kings CaYern Geologiosl Aree be included in tae wildernee~ 
propoeal. In t•ie wey tae public could be eeeured of ta protection 
of t:aie unique geological feature. I also recommend taat enouga lend 
eurrounding ta ceTern area b 1nclud8d in tae wilderneee Ia•~ eo taet 
e neturei ee•tlng will be proT1ded for t•e oaY rne. Tae purpose ot 
tais natural setting would be to ena.ance tae e~t• tic experience of 
tae oeTern Tieitor, ae well ee to protect tae watereaed Taluee end 
underground •YdrologY waic• dir ctly effect tae oeYerne. 

I would also like to requ et taet tai~ idea (inclu~ion or Kinge 
CeTern~ and eurroundlng area into tae wllderneee proposal ) be tellied 
and mede noteot in Your Bne1Je1s or public testimony. 

To summarize, I aaYe made two mejor pointe in t•ie letter •ic& 
ere in.a edd1t1on to commente I preeented orellY et tae oYemb r 18 a erlng: 

1. T.ae eree (ermrrounding lend8 a~ well !U! USFS propoe 1) 
be incorporated into tae Joan ir ~ilderne~e instead ot 
being identified ee a e,perete entity. 

2. Ta Kinge Oe~erne end eurrounding rea be inoorporat d 
into ta ildernese proposal. 

I aleo requeet thet theee pointe bet llied in order thet they 
will not become loet in the mtH!e or verbiage which will make up the 
hearing record. 

Thenk You. 
Very truly youre, 

George • it ore 



Lowell Smith 
22 Doud DriYe 
Los ltos 
California 94022 

Dear !Dwell, 

P.O. Box 485 
Kingsburg 
California 93631 

26 Dec 72 

This is to let you kno tat You ill probably be receiving a 
let't,er from Inyo .F. supervisor Everett Tow,le asking the Sierra 
Club's opinion on the matter ot possibly rerouting th John ir 
Trail in the Devils Postule--Tlaousand Island Lake area. 

This is a consequence or mY phoning him to deter ine whether 
the USF~ really wants our support for this action. You 111 r call 
that you brought up that particular aspect ot the situation at o 
or ~the recent meetings. 

In brief revie, this matt r deals 1th the possible rerouting 
or the John ir Trail so that it \ ould be identical in alin.smment 
with the present routing ot the Fecitic Crest Trail in the Devil 
Postpile--Thousand Island Lake area. The Tehipite Chapter executive 
committee, upon the recommendation ot the chapter's conservation 
committee, resolved in favor or suoh aotion. he Sierra 8vada Task 
Force (resolved?) in favor ot such action. It sees timely xm no 
to bring the matter b tore the CRCC, provid d the torthco ing letter 
trom Everett Tow,le 1s in the vein that appears likely. 

This letter is also a request that the matter be put on the 
NCRCC agenda tor the upcoming meeting, at least on an eptional basis. 
(Ie. there may be some reaeon for not ha ing it on the agenda, but 
at this time I do not anticipate tfifs happening.) 

I ill plan on making a ditto map or the are so people can 
easily visualize the matter under discussion. 

Sincerely, 

George V1
• • hi tmore 

(I realize this is a minor issue, but at vbe sam time it can be 
easily disposed ot and I ould like to do so, thus clearing the 
calendar tor some ot the major issues.} 
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